
Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building ▪ 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor ▪ Decatur, Georgia 30030 ▪ 
404-371- 6331 Office ▪ 404-371-7006 Fax
Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov

Page 1 of 2

To: David E. Hayes, Director of Watershed Management 

From:   Willie Moon, Procurement Agent Senior – Team CIP 

Date: October , 2021

Re: Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 21-500567 Consent Decree – Design And Engineering 
Services For Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear Contract)

The resulting scores are as follows:

Brown and Caldwell 90 points
Atkins North America, Inc. 86 points
CDM Smith, Inc. 85 points
Woolpert, Inc. 84 points
Arcadis U.S., Inc. 80 points
HDR Engineering, Inc. 74 points
Black and Veatch, Inc. 73 points
Wood Environment & Infrastructure solutions, Inc. 70 points

The submitted costs are as follows:

Brown and Caldwell $3,498,795.00
Atkins North America, Inc. $5,224,841.00
CDM Smith, Inc. $5,511,500.00
Woolpert, Inc. $3,110,830.00
Arcadis U.S., Inc. $4,415,200.84
HDR Engineering, Inc. $4,415,630.00
Black and Veatch, Inc. $5,269,560.00
Wood Environment & Infrastructure solutions, Inc. $2,074,724.00

After evaluation of technical and cost proposals, the evaluation committee recommends 
awarding to the highest scoring proposal.

Should the department choose to move forward with the evaluation committee recommendation, 
this will appear on a near future BOC agenda for award.

Please complete the attached Recommendation Form and return it within five (5) business days.

If you have any questions, please call me at (404-371-7021).



Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building ▪ 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor ▪ Decatur, Georgia 30030 ▪ 
404-371- 6331 Office ▪ 404-371-7006 Fax
Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov

Page 2 of 2

Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 21-500567 Consent Decree – Design And Engineering 
Services For Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear Contract)

User Department’s Recommendation

User Department Name: _____Department of Watershed Management

Recommended Proposer: ____________________________________________________________
Name

Project Amount: ___________________________________________________________________

Funding: 

General      Enterprise  ______________________________ 

CIP Line Item No. (if applicable): _____________________ _

Justification if recommendation of award is to a firm other than the highest scoring proposer:

______________________ _______
Department Director Date

_______________________ _________________ _______ 
Title  Date 

Engineer Principal 10/26/2021 10.28.2021Alia Johnson, 
P.E.

Digitally signed by Alia 
Johnson, P.E. 
Date: 2021.10.26 
13:39:42 -04'00'

David
Hayes

Digitally signed by 
David Hayes 
Date: 2021.10.28 
12:47:12 -04'00'

Brown and Caldwell

$3,498,795.00

84

The evaluation committee has reviewed all the proposals submitted for Request for
Proposal (RFP) No. 21-500567 Consent Decree – Design and Engineering Services for
Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear Contract) per the criteria set in the
RFP. As a result of the evaluation of technical proposal for technical approach,
organization qualification, personnel, LSBE participation, and cost proposal, it is
determined that the highest scoring proposal is Brown and Caldwell. Per the
recommendation of the committee evaluation team and after the discussion within the
User Department, it is recommended that this Contract is being awarded to the highest
scoring proposal, Brown and Caldwell.

✔


